

Workforce Solutions I-9 Management Release Notes

I-9 Management Updates - What's included in this release:

Form I-551 Permanent Resident Card Expiration Extension

When presented with an expired Form I-551 Permanent Resident Card or an Alien Registration Receipt Card with an *I-797 Notice of Action Receipt Notice of Form I-90*, the expiration date on the I-551 will be automatically extended to add 36 months. The Additional Information section of the Form I-9 PDF is populated with text indicating the permanent resident card had been extended and includes the I-90 receipt number from the Form I-797.

This feature is available for I-9 Express, I-9 Anywhere®, Section 2 or Supplement B, and Upload I-9

Honduras - TPS EAD Extension

The TPS Extension for Honduras results in an extension through **03/09/2025** based on the following criteria:

- The Form I-766 Employment Authorization Document (EAD) Card category of A12 or C19
- Country of Origin equal to Honduras
- and
- Current expiration dates:

January 5, 2018	July 5, 2018	January 5, 2020	January 4, 2021
October 4, 2021	December 31, 2022	June 30, 2024	

This feature is available for I-9 Express, I-9 Anywhere®, Section 2 or Supplement B, Receipts, and Upload I-9

Nepal - TPS EAD Extension

The TPS Extension for Nepal results in an extension through **03/09/2025** based on the following criteria:

- The Form I-766 Employment Authorization Document (EAD) Card category of A12 or C19
- Country of Origin equal to Nepal and
- Current expiration dates:

June 24, 2018	June 24, 2019	March 24, 2020	January 4, 2021
October 4, 2021	December 31, 2022	June 30, 2024	

This feature is available for I-9 Express, I-9 Anywhere®, Section 2 or Supplement B, Receipts, and Upload I-9

Nicaragua - TPS EAD Extension

The TPS Extension for Nicaragua results in an extension through **03/09/2025** based on the following criteria:

- The Form I-766 Employment Authorization Document (EAD) Card category of A12 or C19
- Country of Origin equal to Nicaragua and
- Current expiration dates:

January 5, 2018	January 5, 2019	April 2, 2019	January 2, 2020
January 4, 2021	October 4, 2021	December 31, 2022	June 30, 2024

This feature is available for I-9 Express, I-9 Anywhere®, Section 2 or Supplement B, Receipts, and Upload I-9

Sudan - TPS EAD Extension

The TPS Extension for Sudan results in an extension through **03/09/2025** based on the following criteria:

- The Form I-766 Employment Authorization Document (EAD) Card category of A12 or C19
- Country of Origin equal to Sudan
- and
- Current expiration dates:

November 2, 2017	November 2, 2018	April 2, 2019	January 2, 2020
January 4, 2021	October 4, 2021	December 31, 2022	June 30, 2024

Section 2: Required upload of front and back of List A documents for Locations Participating in E-Verify

For employers or locations participating in E-Verify, it is required to upload images of the front and back of the employee-presented List A documents during Section 2 completion. The following List A documents require the front and back to be uploaded and retained by the employer:

- U.S. Passport Booklet
- U.S. Passport Card
- Form I-766 Employment Authorization Document (EAD) Card
- Form I-551 Permanent Resident Card

New! Standard Report: All I-9 Virtual Transactions

This new report can be utilized to view a separate report of all I-9 transactions completed virtually. The Virtual Transactions column displays those virtually completed Forms I-9 both in-house at your organization virtually and those completed via the I-9 Anywhere Virtual remote completion method.

Virtual	Transaction	Column	Indicators:
VII COOI	mansaction	coranni	marcacor 5.

Completed by Your Organization	Completed by I-9 Anywhere VIrtual Agent	
I-9 Virtual Section 2	I-9 Virtual Anywhere	
I-9 Virtual Supplement B	I-9 Virtual Supplement B Anywhere	

We have an application downtime of approximately 2-3 hours during this promotion on December 12, 2024, from 8 PM-12:00 AM CST. We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause as it is necessary to ensure that we are providing new features to our clients. Please visit Equifax Workforce Solutions Maintenance blog at <u>status.equifaxworkforce.com</u> for the most up-to-date information about the scheduled maintenance.

More Training Available!

Check out additional training resources available on our site, Connections!

Questions

Should you have any questions regarding this upcoming change, please contact Workforce Solutions Support at <u>WorkforceSolutionsSupport@Equifax.com</u>.

Disclaimer: The information in this document does not contain benefits advice or legal guidance and is intended for informational purposes only.

Copyright © 2024, Equifax Inc., Atlanta, Georgia. All rights reserved. Equifax is a registered trademark of Equifax Inc.